required adjustments are appropriately accounted for as changes
in estimates. The determination of the useful lives is made on
the basis of market observations and experience values.

During the review in the final quarter of 2015, in the light of
new findings, changes were made to the way useful lives are cal-
culated. The acquisition of the AAE Group and the subsequent
integration of the wagon fleet led to new empirical findings
being applied when making wagon assessments. This applies
in particular to the intermodal wagon and standard freight
wagon segments. The useful lives were adjusted prospectively
from October 1, 2015, reducing the level of depreciation by
€ 2.8 million.

The level of defined benefit pension provision is calculated on
the basis of actuarial assumptions. The assumed discount rate
has a major impact on the level of obligation. In the sensitiv-
ity analysis below, the parameters are treated separately from
other developments. This isolated development is in reality
improbable. There were no changes made to the methods or
assumptions for performing the sensitivity analyses.

If the parameters below are adjusted, the obligation changes as
follows:

€ million 2015 2014

Increase in discount rate of 25 basis points – 2.1 – 1.9

Decrease in discount rate of 25 basis points + 2.2 + 2.1

Increase of pension trend by 25 basis points +1.6 +1.5

Decrease of pension trend by 25 basis points – 3.1 – 1.5

Increase of life expectancy by 1 year + 3.1 + 2.4

The Group has a duty to pay income taxes in various countries.
For each tax subject, the expected effective income tax amount
is to be determined and the temporary differences from the
different treatment of certain balance sheet items in the IFRS

financial statements and in the statutory tax financial statements
are to be assessed. Where there are temporary differences, these
lead to the capitalization or provision of deferred tax assets and
liabilities. When calculating current and deferred taxation, the
management has to make judgements, for example with regard
to the probability of the future utilization of deferred tax assets.

[…]

and derivative financial instruments issued in a currency other
than the functional currency of a company (foreign currency
items). The British pound, Polish zloty, Russian ruble, Swiss franc,
Czech koruna and US dollar were identified as relevant risk
variables in the VTG Group.

For currency hedging, foreign currency receipts and payments in
the same currency and with the same maturity are initially offset
at group level (netting). All hedging transactions are thus based
on an appropriately realized or future underlying transaction.
These are exclusively fixed-price, arm’s length transactions with
financial companies with excellent credit ratings.

As of December 31, 2015, derivative financial instruments with a
maximum term of 3 months (previous year 3 months) were held
in order to hedge exchange risks in connection with planned
transactions in foreign currency.

The foreign currency sensitivity analysis below is based on an
appreciation/depreciation of 10 % in the currencies concerned
as of December 31, 2015. Foreign currency items that are in an
effective hedging relationship and the accompanying hedging
instruments are not taken into account, as their combined effect
on profit is minor.

134
V TG  A N N UA L  R E P O RT  2 0 1 5

12/31/2015 12/31/2014

Appreciation

€ million
Affecting

income
Not affecting

income
Affecting

income
Not affecting

income

British Pound +2.3 – + 0.1 –

Polish Zloty – – – 0.1 –

Swiss Franc – 0.6 – – 0.6 –

Czech Koruna – 0.1 – – 0.1 –

US Dollar – 2.2 – 0.3 + 0.8 – 0.3

12/31/2015 12/31/2014

Depreciation

€ million
Affecting

income
Not affecting

income
Affecting

income
Not affecting

income

British Pound –2.3 – – 0.1 –

Polish Zloty – – + 0.1 –

Swiss Franc + 0.6 – + 0.6 –

Czech Koruna + 0.1 – + 0.1 –

US Dollar +2.2 + 0.3 – 0.8 + 0.2

MANAGEMENT  OF  THE
CAP I TAL  STRUCTURE

The Group manages its capital with the objective of maximizing
the income of those with an investment in the company by
optimizing the relationship between equity and debt and
securing the long-term profitability and future of the company.
This ensures that all Group companies can operate under the
going-concern assumption.

The Group’s capital structure consists of debts, cash and cash
equivalents, and equity attributable to shareholders of the parent
company. Equity comprises shares issued, additional paid-in
capital, retained earnings and hybrid capital.